the limited liability company membership interests in the Project Company that directly owns the First Funded Project, and
the Pledgor
Company that directly owns such Project Company;
 

WHEREAS, at the Closing,
 and subsequent to the Tax Equity Investor making its initial investment in TE HoldCo, Seller desires to sell, and
Purchaser desires to
purchase, nine hundred and ninety-nine (999) units, which represent a portion of the limited liability company membership interests of
the Target Company (the “Acquired Interests”), which shall be converted into one hundred percent (100%) of the Class A
 limited liability company
membership interests in the Target Company, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement;